Adjusted EBITDA $ 4,738 $ 696 $ (1,379) $ 4,055

Quarter Ended July 31, 2025 Domestic International Corporate Consolidated
Net Earnings (Loss) $ 4,722 $ 643 $ (2,272) $ 3,093
Add/(Less):

Interest Expense  313  13  732  1,058
Interest Income  —  (131)  (10)  (141)
Income Taxes  1,113  434  (786)  761
Depreciation and Amortization  1,428  96  25  1,549

EBITDA $ 7,576 $ 1,055 $ (2,311) $ 6,320
Professional & Other Fees3  —  —  224  224

Adjusted EBITDA $ 7,576 $ 1,055 $ (2,087) $ 6,544

2 Professional and other fees incurred during the three months ended July 31, 2024 related to the Company's acquisition of Nu
Aire, Inc. ("Nu Aire"), which closed on November 1, 2024
3 Professional and other fees incurred during the three months ended July 31, 2025 related to the Company's integration of its
newly acquired subsidiary, Nu Aire

Adjusted Consolidated Statement of Operations Reconciliation
(Unaudited)
($ in thousands, except per share amounts)
 Three Months Ended July 31,

As Reported
2025

Professional
& Other

Fees4
Adjusted

2025
Adjusted

2024
Net sales $ 71,104 $ — $ 71,104 $ 48,393
Cost of products sold  50,174  —  50,174  35,905
Gross profit  20,930  —  20,930  12,488
Operating expenses  16,120  224  15,896  9,183
Operating profit  4,810  224  5,034  3,305
Other income, net  168  —  168  327
Interest expense  (1,058)  —  (1,058)  (472)
Profit before income taxes  3,920  224  4,144  3,160
Income tax (benefit) expense  761  49  810  345
Net earnings  3,159  175  3,334  2,815
Less: Net earnings attributable to the non-controlling interest  66  —  66  45
Net earnings attributable to Kewaunee Scientific Corporation $ 3,093 $ 175 $ 3,268 $ 2,770

Net earnings per share attributable to Kewaunee Scientific
Corporation stockholders

Basic $ 1.08 $ 0.06 $ 1.15 $ 0.97
Diluted $ 1.04 $ 0.06 $ 1.10 $ 0.93

4 Professional and other fees incurred during the three months ended July 31, 2025 related to the Company's integration of its
newly acquired subsidiary, Nu Aire, including the estimated tax impact

About Non-GAAP Measures

The Company includes non-GAAP financial measures such as adjusted net earnings and adjusted
net earnings per share, in the information provided with this press release as supplemental
information relating to its operating results. Adjusted net earnings represents GAAP net earnings
adjusted for professional and other fees related to the integration of the Company's newly